projects in the early years and substantially more new investment throughout the modelling
horizon. The resulting build programme is as outlined in Table 2.7.

Table 2.7 Zonal breakdown of new entry by year under the Demand scenario (MW)

Year/zone 1 2 4 7 8 9 10 11 Total

2009 1,000 1,000

2010 850 1,200 2,050

2011 1,200 2,000 1,800 5,000

2012 2,000 380 2,380

2013 1,000 1,000

2014 1,000 2,000 3,000

2015 2,000 2,000

Total 1,200 6,000 380 1,000 850 1,200 4,800 1,000 16,430

Source: Oxera.

Oxera What are the costs and benefits of
zonal loss charging?

15

2.4.3 Gas scenario
As shown in Table 2.8, prices fall significantly more quickly in the Gas scenario than in the
Central scenario, driven by the rapid decline in underlying gas prices.

The reduction in gas prices also results in a bringing forward of new investment, as the lower
gas price in relation to coal improves the value of a new CCGT compared with the Central
scenario.

The lower gas prices and subsequent increase in new build in this scenario raises gas-fired
output compared with the Central scenario (gas-burn is 25% higher by 2010 and 40% higher
by 2015). This increase comes at the expense of coal-fired production, with output being
reduced by 50% compared with the Central scenario by 2010 and 60% by 2015.

Table 2.8 Zonal breakdown of new entry by year under the Gas scenario (MW)

Year/zone 1 2 4 8 9 10 11 Total

2009 1,000 1,000

2010 850 1,200 2,050

2011 800 800

2012 1,000 1,000

2013 1,200 1,200 2,400

2014 800 380 800 1,980

2015 1,200 1,200

Total 1,200 4,000 380 850 1,200 1,800 1,000 10,430

Source: Oxera.

2.4.4 Seasonal scenario
The Seasonal scenario was a variant of the TLF methodology based around the Central
scenario. Therefore, the market outcomes were as in the Central scenario.

Oxera What are the costs and benefits of
zonal loss charging?

16

3 Modelling results

The findings of the joint load–flow/market modelling exercise are summarised in this section.
In the following analysis, the mapping of regions and zones is as set out in Table 3.1.

Table 3.1 TLF zone and GSP groups

Geographic location
(North–South) TLF zone GSP group GSP group description
1 14 P North Scotland